ACT 270

ACT 270 S. B.NO. 607

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons’ Claims against the
State and Providing Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are hereby appro-
priated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of
reimbursing the following named persons, firms, and corporations for overpay-
ment of taxes or an account of other claims against the State in the amount set
opposite their respective names:

Section 37-6 Hawaii Revised Statutes

REFUND OF REAL PROPERTY TAXES DIVISION AMOUNT
AKamine, DOTA S..........c..ccviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e $ 49.89
Akima, John, Jr. i 47.65
Char,Lam Oi ..., i 429.58
"MclInerny, E. Herbert, et al.......... ... ...... i 2,340.36
Oka, Wilfred M. .............ccoooeeeee 64.64
Saga Food Service of Hawaii, Inc.............. i 3,591.18
Sylva, Louis R. ..........oooivviiiiiiiis i 53.82
i i 54416

[Vetoed J.A.B.]

Section 37-6 Hawaii Revised Statutes

OUTLAWED WARRANTS AND ESCHEATED ACCOUNTS NUMBER AMOUNT
Akamine, James & Jean S-207616 $ 63.46

Ansai, Toshio .................. S-132797 20.88
Belden, Arvord W. .........cc..oovvieann.. G-115866 25.20
Betsui, George (Estate of)................................ P-037565 246,96
Betsui, George (Estate of) ................................ P-281957 986.53
Boyd, James H. & Florence K.... .......................... S-196908 73.94
Boynton, Anthony B. ... G-014857 10.40
Brewster, Pauline ..o G-114321 10.40
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OUTLAWED WARRANTS AND ESCHEATED ACCOUNTS NUMBER AMOUNT

Brown, Andrew B............. e S-222638
Chang, Donald & Jessnie ... s S-121932
Chang, Marcus W. H. .................. e S-204753
Ching, Wallace Y. & Kathleen K.... JRRTUUUTUT S-165164
Coelho, Angeline E. K. T-004971
Coelho, Angeline E. K. ...

Coelho, Angeline E. K..........

Coelho, Angeline E. K..........

Coelho, Angeline E. K..........

Coehlo, Angeline E. K. ...............

Decker, Richard W. & JOV T....occ.ooiiiiiiiiiooee e S-178692
De Queljoe, David H. ..........c.ooooiiiiiio e, P-148362
Dias, William, Sr. & Adeen ... S-150009
Dieter, Orzessek ... U S-147900
Domingo, Joseph M. & Genevieve .... ORI S-135692
Drena, William J. ... S-175969
Duarte, James K.............oo.oooii S$-211486
Dickerson, Donald E. & Patricia B... e, S$-202228
Ferguson, Thomas D, IL.................. e S-159867
Fernandes, Victoriano ........................ ... W-041921
Fowler, Owen G., Jr. & Josephine P.................ccocooooiviiiiinieeen, S-008626
Frakes, Donald H. & Cherie H............. s S-220320
Gomes, Donald H. & Mary M.... TR U TP UR S-157230
H & D Distributors ................... s G-104805

Higa, Ryoei & Nancy.... e S-180354
Hirokane, Arnold H. ................. SRR S-030595
Ikeda, Stanley M. & Marie M. ...........cc..cc..c..... e S-165690
Inter Island Travel Service, Ltd. ......................... ... G-031218
Johnson, Carl, Jr. & Doris .......... ST S-002319
Kanetsuna, Hideo ................. ....G-090694
Kaopuiki, David K. & Helen...... ... S-171502
Kashiwai, Kane & Fukujiro........ ... S-163620
Kishaba, Kamezo & KiKuyo ..o S-147921
Kishinami, Paul Y. & Helene K. ..., S-217376
Kotada, AKIO ............ocooviiiiiins ....G-030038
Kotada, AKIO ..o ....G-035956
Lau, Elizabeth K. S................... (ST P-342848
Lau, Elizabeth K. S................. TP P-200277
Lau, Elizabeth K. S.... RTUTTTTR P-192087
Lau, Elizabeth K. S.... s P-176862
Lau, Elizabeth K. S.......ocoooiiiiiiiio oo P-164847
Li, Lawrence B.........ocooooooiiiii e, S-162176
Ace Collectors a/c Virginia Keaulana..... ....G-206991
Ace Collectors a/c Virginia Keaulana.................................o. G-195697
Ace Collectors a/c Virginia Keaulana..................c..ccooooii G-217508
Ace Collectors a/c Virginia Keaulana..... e G-228864
Ace Collectors a/c Virginia Keaulana................................ $25.90 G-111951
Ace Collectors a/c John Nakoa................ IR USUU U R 27.80 G-111951
Ace Collectors a/c Virginia Keaulana ................ .. 2590 G-122553
Ace Collectors a/c John Nakoa............... .. 27.64 G-122553
Ace Collectors a/c Virginia Keaulana. .. .. 19.56 G-133327
Ace Collectors a/c John Nakoa ............ .. 27.80 G-133327
Ace Collectors a/c John Nakoa................ TR 27.80 G-144551
Ace Collectors a/c Charles Thompson.... U 23.08 G-144551
Ace Collectors a/c John NaKOa .........c.ocooovveeoiooeeeeoeoo G-166841
Ace Collectors a/c Charles ThOMPSON .............coovoiivesireeooeo G-189752
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OUTLAWED WARRANTS AND ESCHEATED ACCOUNTS NUMBER AMOUNT

Ace Collectors a/c Charles Thompson ............cccovvececeenne ... G-200294 29.80
Ace Collectors a/c Charles Thompson .... ... G-223350 29.80
Ace Collectors a/c Charles Thompson...... ....G-238056 24.87
Ace Collectors a/c Charles Thompson..... ....G-249422 29.80
Ace Collectors a/c Charles Thompson..... ....G-261893 29.80
Ace Collectors a/c Charles ThOMPSON..........coovreeeririccrieicceeceniennens G-273486 11.51
Lorenzo, VEenancio ............ccocooiriviiiiiiicecceece e S-191797 6.30
Low, Clement C. L............ccocooimiiiiiiniee ettt T-006591 6.42
Maeshiro, Godfrey ... ettt S-146929 15.90
Sakamoto, Paul M...... RSO O R ST UPUOP RO PEURR R TPPO P-235770 46.80
Soares, CHIFOrd J..........oocooioiiiiiiiiie et S-209081 18.57

McCo0l, Gladys F......o.ooooviiiiiii e s S-153082 20.00
McCool, Gladys ........ e S-012765 16.59
Nakagama, Jean Y....... e P-263205 120.74
Nelson, Louis J............. e S-087412 7.57
Nishizawa, Gary K......... RSO OO SR UUUPRUUROPON S-081687. 32.80
OnOo, ANATEW S.. ... e G-095654 66.10
Phillips, Henry J. & EISI€..............cocoovviieiiiice e S-202495 71.29
Phillips, Robert E., Jeannette T.................cccooiiviiiiiiiireee e, S-130117 864.90

& Hilo-Honolulu Land Co., Ltd. .
Phillips, Robert K., Tempy M.,......c..ccccooioiiiiniiiiiiirie i S-204321 761.90

& Hilo-Honolulu Land Co., Lid.

& Marine Finance Ltd.
Rhundow, Cherie R..............ooiiiiiiii e S-204240 34.73
Rizzuta, Thomas (Estate of).... RRUTS S-073427 1.73
Rogers, Carolyn K. ................. e e a e S$-212160 29.39
Rombaoa, Albert ................ccoovvivieien ST S$-199395 69.69
Rua, Terii ...................... e T-007276 28.31
Sakata, Marilyn ............... SO OO SR UPURRPUPUPIROPN P-345000 241.44

Seinerton & Walberg Co. ... T-006852 25.00
Shimabukuro, Rinsei & Kami...............ccccoooiiviiiiiie oo S-087474 26.72
Shrestha, Hari Bahadur.......... ... S-222634 25.36
Sone, Fujio .............coocoieinnnn s S-115989 31.92
Sousa, Joseph A. & Marie G....... e S-031861 10.80
Suga, Kathleen K......................... ....5-162340 9.46
Tacderas, Mariano (Estate of) ... ... 5-191901 59.87
Takeda, Walter N..................... s S-017151 8.00
Taniguchi, BEddie........ ........................ ....G3-254186 74.00
Taylor, George H. & Gwendolyn H........ RTINS S-198006 72.00
Variety Wares, Inc................cc.coooo ....5-57299 344.00
Watanabe, Manabu & Chiyoko.. ISURTRTRTR S-109611 1.88
Williams, Dorothy D......................... s S-223787 79.22
Wyatt, Clarence A., Jr., & Janet W...............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e S-220937 70.26
Yamamoto, Herman H. & KimiKo..............ccccoooeiiiinin S-163437 21.06
Yanagi, Kyozu & Miyano s S-219760 143.16
Yap, Margaret Y. .o..ooooooioiieiiiiece et ema e G-129813 11.50

Section 37-6 Hawaii Revised Statutes

ESCHEATED BANK AND SAVINGS ACCOUNTS AMOUNT

Lim Kyung SHUINL.......ccooiiiii et 30.84
Bank of Hawaii, Hilo Branch
Savings Account No. 29525
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Penera, Amancio Palmomnes...........cccccoconieiiiiiiiiiiiciiirce e e 200.36
Honolulu Savings & Loan Company
Savings Account No. 15504
Turner, Burr V. & Virginia P., TIUSIEES.........covovviiiiiiiieeieeeeeeeee e 238.29
. Bank of Hawaii
Savings Account No. 183137

Chapter 234 Hawaii Revised Statutes

NATURAL DISASTER LOSSES DIVISION AMOUNT
Lalakea, Mollie P Third $ 153.87
Section 662-11 Hawaii Revised Statutes
COMPROMISED CLAIMS AMOUNT
Alexander, Denis D.
Damage to 1968 Buick — right rear fender and chrome L5935+ TR $ 68.12
Barden, Mickey (Mrs.)
Damage to car. 81.16

Cdr. E. J. Clarke, Jr.

For damages resulting from the death of his dog on or about September

12, 1967 at the Ala Moana State Animal Quarantine Station...........coe...... 175.00
Eustaqmo, Dorothy

Reimbursement for damages to her car sustained on the campus at

Aiea Elementary School on November 27, 1968 90.66
Hawaiian Insurance & Guaranty Co., Ltd.

Subrogee of the rights of Mr. Smg Lum, for damage to Mr. Lum’s car

suffered on October 19, 1968 at the University of Hawaii.....ccccoctremcciennens 205.50
Iwanaga, Florence K. (Mrs. ) :

Damage to car. 45.92
Joy, Ella Mae :

Damage to her clothing, 6.88

Liu, Yo-Ko (Miss)
For accidental injuries sustained in a classroom at the University of

Hawaii T 114.00
Lees, Virgil

Damages to automobile '334.07
Luciani, Frank J. :

Tar splattered side, lights, chrome and interior of car ..ecccoseeecineene 20.00
Lum, Esther (Mrs.)

Injury on her toe 20.80
McCormack, T. F.

Damage to car. 44,75
Oh, Wesley C.

Damages to his father’s car suffered on January 9, 1969 at the University

of Hawaii 150.00
Reisinger, Bryna R. (Mrs.)

Damages to her 1965 Volkswagen 20.00
Rogers, Burt N.

Damage to Christmas Berry tree. 50.00
Toyama, Eishii

Damage to car. 111.99

Takushi, James H.

Damage to his car suffered on November 14, 1968 at the University

of Hawaii 8.38
Wall, Leilani (Miss) .

Damage to her car suffered on December 13, 1968 at the University

of Hawaii 15.60
Major David S. Wissmar

Damage to car 17.32
Aoki, Grace S. (Mrs.) .

Damage to automobile radio antenna 46.23
Bowles, William S.

Injury to right hand 38.64
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Itamoto, James M.

Damage to trousers. 15.00
Ho Lam, Veronica B.

Lost hairpiece at Honolulu Community College 75.00
Pang, Phyllis N. L. (Miss)

Damage to automobile radio antenna 8.25

Section 661-11 Hawaii Revised Statutes
CLAIMS COVERED BY INSURANCE

Murray, Arthur E.

For damages resulting from the death of his dog on or about July 5, 1968 150.00
MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS AMOUNT
Beckstrom, William E.

Interest at 4 per cent from February 2, 1967, the date of notice and entry
of judgment, through May 7, 1968, the date that the funds became avail-
able. Civil No. 13557, William E. Beckstrom vs. University of Hawaii

and the State of Hawaii $ 100.82
Dias, Frances
Against the State of Hawaii in Civil No. 11848 8,400.00

France, John A. & Beverly L.

Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 746, John A. France, et ux. v.

State of Hawaii 2,318.10
Joao, Richard

Compensation for personal injuries sustained while working at Oahu

Prison where he was an inmate 9,686.00
Kauikeolani Children’s Hospital

Rehabilitation Center of Hawaii 10,000.00
Kidney, James W., Jr. ]

Compromise on Civil No. 15006 Accidental injuries sustained in 1962

while participating in an agricultural class project in a public school

operated by the Department of Education 500.00
Kierr, Robert M. ’
Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 388, Kierr v. State.................... 2,000.00

Loque, Roseline

Individually and as guardian ad litem for Ronald Loque, a minor; Paul

K. Y. Asato; Helen L. K. Waiolama; Joseph Leroy Sayas; Lilia A. Sayas;

Francis Taracatac; and Gerardo Lucas, Individually and as guardian ad

litem for Lodrigo D. Lucas vs. State of Hawaii and City and County of

Honolulu 10,000.00
Yolie N. & Ross Miller

Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 15352, Yolie N. Miller and

H. Ross Miller vs. City and County of Honolulu 3,949.55
Saito, Raymond

Satisfaction of the judgment in Civil No. 19469, Raymond Saito, et al.

v. State of Hawaii 427.92
Davidson, James J. :
Loss of a house and goods destroyed by fire . 5,000.00

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid upon
warrants issued by the comptroller of the State upon vouchers approved by the
director of the state department of taxation in the several amounts and to the
respective persons hereinabove set out, as to said claims for taxes, and shall be
paid upon warrants issued by said comptroller upon vouchers approved by the
director of the department of budget and finance as to all other claims.

SECTION 3. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circum-
stances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall not
be affected thereby.
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SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.
(Approved July 16, 1969.)
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